
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 
Decision Session - Combined Executive Member Decision Session 
 
To: Councillors Kent (Executive Member for Environment 

and Climate Emergency), Pavlovic (Executive Member 
for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities) and 
Steels-Walshaw (Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 1 July 2025 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Tuesday, 8 July 2025.   
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any items that are called in will be 
considered by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Friday, 27 June 
2025. 
 
 

 

1. Appointing a Chair    



 

 To appoint a Chair for the Combined Executive Member Decision 
Session. 
 

2. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 

(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according 
to the following: 

 

Type of Interest You Must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not 
participate in the discussion or 
vote, and leave th
[...]
 participation at our meetings. The deadline for registering 
at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 27 June 2025. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 

6. Merger of Safer York Business Partnership 
with York BID including transfer of 
Reserves   

(Pages 13 - 18) 

 To consider approving the transfer of reserve funding held by 
Safer York Business Crime Partnership to York BID to preserve 
the services provided by the scheme in assisting the police with 
tackling crime and anti-social behaviour impacting on the 
business community. To be considered by Councillor Pavlovic 
(Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer 
Communities). 
 

7. Re-procurement of the Stray Dog Contract   (Pages 19 - 44) 
 Following pre-tender market testing, in compliance with Contract 

Procedure Rules and in advance of a formal re-procurement 
exercise, this report seeks Executive Member approval for 
officers to tender and award the 3-year Stray Dog Service 
contract which following assessment could be over £250k in 
value. To be considered by Councillor Pavlovic (Executive 
Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities). 
 

8. Use of Acomb Garth for the 24/7 
Neighbourhood Mental Health Centre Pilot   

(Pages 45 - 216) 

 To consider approving the option for City of York Council to enter 
into the Agreement for Licence to Occupy (AFL) and a Side 
Letter relating to the property at Acomb Garth, once they are 
agreed, as the holder of the funds for the pilot, and to delegate 
authority to the Corporate Director of Adult Services and 
Integration (“DASS”) in consultation with the Director of 
Governance and the Chief Finance Officer to take such steps as 
are necessary to draft, negotiate, and conclude the proposed 
Agreement for Licence to Occupy, Licence to Occupy and side 
letter. To be considered by Councillor Steels-Walshaw (Executive 
Member for Health, Wellbeing, and Adult Social Care). 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

9. Strategic Partner Endorsement of the 
White Rose Forest Strategic Plan 2025-50   

(Pages 217 - 248) 

 The purpose of this report is to note that a new Strategic Plan 
has been developed and approved by the White Rose Forest 
(WRF) partnership, and to seek City of York Council’s 
endorsement as a strategic partner. To be considered by 
Councillor Kent (Executive Member for Environment and Climate 
Emergency). 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer  
James Parker 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 553659 
Email – james.parker@york.gov.uk  
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports. 

 

Reasonable adjustments and alternative formats 

To request reasonable adjustments or to provide this document in an alternative 
language or format such as large print, braille, audio, Easy Read or BSL, you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 

Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 

Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. 
 

mailto:james.parker@york.gov.uk
mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService


 
 

We can also translate into the following languages: 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Combined Executive Member 
Decision Session 

Date 3 June 2025 

Present Councillors Lomas (Executive Member for Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights 
Equality), Pavlovic (Executive Member for Housing, 
Planning and Safer Communities) and Kent 
(Executive Member for Environment and Climate 
Emergency 
 

In Attendance Guy Close (Head of Democratic Services) 
Jen Halliwell (Senior Project Officer Gypsy and 
Traveller Accommodation) 
Mike Southcombe (Environmental Protection 
Manager) 
David Walker (Head of Customer and Exchequer 
Services) 
Laura Williams (Assistant Director Customer, 
Communities, and Inclusion) 
   

 
1. Appointing a Chair (10.00am)  
 
The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human 
Rights Equality, and Inclusion opened the Decision Session.  She 
explained that each Executive Member would Chair the Decision Session 
for their respective items. This would be herself for item 6 Gypsy and 
Traveller Action Plan – Annual Update and item 7 - Household Support 
Fund and item 8 - Air Quality Annual Status Report 2025. The decision for 
item 6 was to be taken jointly with the Executive Member for Housing, 
Planning and Safer Communities. The Executive Member for Environment 
and Climate Emergency would then take over as Chair for item 8 - Air 
Quality Annual Status Report 2025. 
 
2. Apologies for Absence (10.01am)  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



3. Declarations of Interest (10.01am)  
 
The Executive Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests, or any 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect of business 
on the agenda. There were none. 
 
 
4. Minutes (10.01am)  
 
4a) Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care Executive Member 
Decision Session held o
[...]
ormance, Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality 
and Inclusion Executive Member Decision Session held on 24 April 
2025 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session of the Executive 

Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human 
Rights, Equality and Inclusion Executive Member Decision 
Session held on 24 April 2025 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
5. Public Participation (10.02am)  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. A written representation 
had been received from Cllr Warters on agenda item 6 Gypsy and Traveller 
Action Plan – Annual Update. 
 
Steve Lilly spoke on agenda item 8 - Air Quality Annual Status Report 
2025. He reported that the Gillygate Air Quality Action Group supported the 
report and that they had been looking at how to improve air quality on 
Gillgate. He noted that they were grateful to the council for the opportunity 
to be involved in improving air quality. He thanked the Environmental 
Protection Manager for his work on air quality and was pleased with the 
council commitment to the Movement and Place Plan. He added that it was 
hope by then that consultants had been appointed to look at traffic 
movement around the city and he asked for information of the development 
of it. He noted that the Gillygate Air Quality Action Group was a community 
group with support from residents. 
 
 
6. Gypsy and Traveller Action Plan – Annual Update (10.06am)  
 
The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human 
Rights Equality, and Inclusion and the Executive Member for Housing, 
Planning and Safer Communities considered a report that provided an 
update on some of the work that had taken place over the past 12 months 

Page 9



and included an updated version of the action plan which will run for the 
next 12 months, which was included at Annex A of the report.  
 
The Assistant Direct
[...]
ness Crime Partnership. Should the Member agree to the 
recommendation the funding will be paid over to York BID to take 
up the accounting and administration of the scheme. The final 
value paid will take into account any further income and 
expenditure that is incurred prior to the payment. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 
 
9. It is recommended that the Executive Member approves the 

transfer of reserve funding held by Safer York Business Crime 
Partnership to York BID to preserve the valuable services provided 
by the scheme in assisting the police with tackling crime and anti-
social behaviour impacting on the business community. 

 

Background 
 
10. Safer York Business Crime Partnership is an independent 

partnership accredited under the Association of Business Crime 
Partnerships.  The partnership is comprised of 180 businesses 
paying a subscription fee to be a member.  Membership gives 
businesses support from a co-ordinator, access to a radio linked to 
the police and CCTV control room and an access to an electronic 
information sharing system which allows information to be shared 
by the police and neighbouring business crime partnerships in 
relation to organised crime groups targeting businesses and 
retailers. 
 

Page 15



 

11. Subscriptions are collected by the radio provider who then pays 
commission back to the partnership.  This has accumulated a 
reserve due to the minimal running costs of the scheme. 
 

12. At the request of the partnership, the council has managed the 
funds on their behalf and income and expenditure are recorded 
within their own budget managed in the Partnership section of the 
Community Safety Budget managed by Head of Community 
Safety.  
  

13. Financial accountability and all other legal and administrative 
functions of the partnership have remained with the partnership’s 
board which has gradually disbanded due to resignation of 
members and inability to recruit into the vacant roles.  Following 
the decision by
[...]
d for 
reasons of dog welfare.   

13. Any kennel must be licensed under the Animal Welfare (Licensing 
of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 and the 
Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963.  

14. The service contributes to the council’s core manifesto pledges of 
Environment and Health.  Stray dogs, can cause fear and alarm to 
those who encounter them, can bite, create traffic hazards and foul.   

 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

15. Pre-tender market testing has identified that the 3-year contract 
value could increase to over £250k.  This would be an increase of 
over 60% on the cost of the existing contract.  

 

Page 20



 

16. A full competitive tendering exercise will be undertaken in order to 
achieve Best Value.  

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
17. To give approval for officers to tender and award the 3-year Stray 

Dog Service contract which pre-tender market testing has assessed 
could increase to be over £250k in value.  This is to ensure 
compliance with the council’s statutory responsibilities and Contract 
Procurement Rules.  

 
 

Background 
 

18. The council’s Stray Dog service specification (Annex A) sets out 
local service requirements to comply with the statutory duty under 
s149 EPA 1990 (paragraphs 6-12).   
 

19. The contractor must respond to all reports of stray dogs.  This may 
include picking up dogs found on the street and either reuniting 
them with their owner if they can be found at the time or returning 
with the dog to the kennels awaiting contact by the owner.  The 
public can also drop-off any found strays at the kennels. 

 
20. Dog owners are able to retrieve their dog from the contractor from 

kennels after paying a Reclaim fee and kennelling costs.  This 
income is transferred back to the council.  

21. The Reclaim fee is currently £80.00 and kennelling costs are £14 
per day or part day.   

22. A payment plan arrangement can be made to spread costs for those 
who are in receipt of 
[...]
PS”). Nimbuscare Ltd. 
(“Nimbuscare”) has a lease of part of the ground floor of the 
property until 30 June 2032 (with a break clause on 1 July 2027) 
and their use of the property is governed by the terms of their lease 
with NHSPS.. The lease prohibits Nimbuscare from underletting or 
sharing occupation of the property unless this is done in accordance 
with the terms of the lease. Nimbuscare are only permitted to grant 
a LTO in the form attached to the lease. The LTO proposed by 
Nimbuscare does not accord with the terms of the lease. However, 
NHSPS has agreed to provide CYC with a side letter confirming that 
the revised form of LTO is acceptable in the circumstances. 
Technically, this should be done by way of a deed of variation. 
However, this has not been agreed.   

8. A decision is required on the signing of an Agreement for Licence to 
Occupy (“AFL”) and a Licence to Occupy (“LTO”) with Nimbuscare 
in respect of part of Acomb Garth, together with obtaining a side 
letter from NHSPS relating to the LTO (“Side Letter”) so that the 
property can act as a base of the 24/7 Neighbourhood Mental Health 
Centre.   

Page 46



 

Page 3 of 19 

  

9. The existing premises at Acomb Garth requires a programme of 

building works to ensure alignment with the specifications of the co-

designed service model. These works are essential to provide 

adequate capacity for staff, accommodate individuals accessing the 

Hub on a one-to-one basis, and facilitate group-based activities. 

 

10. The Project Team has been working in close collaboration with 

Nimbuscare, the appointed architect, and contracted suppliers to 

ensure that the proposed adaptations to the space meet the 

operational and functional requirements of the Hub. 

11. The delivery timescales for the 24/7 Hub, as mandated by NHSE, 

are exceptionally constrained, with a requirement for the service to 

be fully operational, embedded within local systems, and evaluated 

by May 2026. Any delay in se
[...]
ge 49



 

Page 6 of 19 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

26. These are all Health funding sources which are/will be passported 
to the Council to manage. The cost of the renovation and licence fee 
has been factored into the financial model and is affordable within 
the overall budget envelope. Any material overruns will necessitate 
recasting the plan to ensure the project remains within the budget 
envelope. 
 

27. The 24/7 pilot funding is for 2 years (£2.4 million over two years). 
Discussions are happening at both a place and Integrated Care 
System (“ICS”) level about how this model can be sustained after 
the 2-year period. However, the appended licence to occupy allows 
for termination of the agreement after the 2-year period should 
continuation funding not be secured.   
 

28. The Hub development work aligns with other developments in 
relation to integrated community service provision and Integrated 
Neighbourhood Teams for which joint funding arrangements are 
being developed. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
29. Recommendation(s) - The Executive Member will be asked to: 

 
a. Approve the option for City of York Council to enter into the 

AFL ,Licence to Occupy and a Side Letter relating to the 
property at Acomb Garth, once they are agreed, as the holder 
of the funds for the pilot, and to delegate authority to the 
Corporate Director of Adult Services and Integration (“DASS”) 
in consultation with the Director of Governance and the Chief 
Finance Officer to take such steps as are necessary to draft, 
negotiate, and conclude the proposed Agreement for Licence 
to Occupy, Licence to Occupy and side letter. 

 

Reason(s): The recommendation allows the City of York Council 
and the partner organisations within the hub to occupy and make 
necessary alterations to Acomb Garth as part of a pilot project. By 
securing occupancy and making modifications, the Council can 
ensure that the site becomes operational without undue delay, in 
line with NHSE expectations. The Agreement for Licence to Occupy, 
Licence to Occupy and side letter confirms the Council’s right to use 

Page 50



 

Page 7 of 19 

the site and mitigates some key risks from a property law 
perspective (to extent possible in the circumstances and given the 
position taken by NHSPS and Nimbuscare)and ensures alignment 
with Council policies. As host to the Project Team and budget 
holder, CYC is best placed to manage these arrangements and 
ensure best outcomes for the residents of York. There are still a 
number of risks set out in the Risks section below. 

 

Background 
 

30. A previous paper was taken to Executive on 14th November 2024 

where the issuing of 2-year agreements for voluntary sector 

providers within the Mental Health Hubs was agreed. This has 

enabled the recruitment of staff for the 24/7 hub.  

 

31. The Connecting our City Project is a multi-agency Project aimed at 
improving mental health and wellbeing in York. The Project team 
are hosted by CYC and the Project has largely been funded through 
NHS CMHT Funding and NHSE Pilot funding.  
 

32. One of the key priorities for the Project was to establish a Trieste 
style Mental Health Hub model for York. These Hubs will offer a 
range of support in a flexible manner with a multi-agency team, that 
are able to be responsive and enable early intervention to prevent a 
decline in mental health. The Hub is able to support a person to 
develop a network of community assets to support them to thrive in 
their local communities.  
 

33. The Hub model was co-designed in April 2022 as part of a detailed 
process involving people with lived experience and a range of 
practitioners from across organisations in York. The model was then 
prototyped supporting a small number of individuals from January 
2023 with a team including clinicians, social care, peer support, 
recovery workers, carer support and social prescribing.  
 

34. The first Hub opened on a permanent basis at th
[...]
gic partner. 

 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive member is recommended to:  
 

a) Note that a new WRF Strategic Plan 2025-50 has been developed and approved 
by the WRF partnership and to formally endorse it, demonstrating City of York 
Council’s support. 

b) Note how the Council can play its part in successful delivery of the Strategic Plan 
with reference to the priorities and targets for York. 

c) Note the progress made to date towards York’s priorities and targets. 

Background 

3. The WRF is the Community Forest for North and West Yorkshire. A partnership of 
local and combined authorities, National Park authorities and national landscape 
organisations, Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs (Defra) 
organisations, alongside national, regional and local charities, businesses and 
community enterprises. 

 
4. The WRF is not a single ‘forest’, but the network of all trees, woods and forests across 

North and West Yorkshire, including trees in gardens and on residential streets, in 
town and city centres, along transport routes, in parks and green spaces, by rivers, 
canals and lakes, on farmland and in the countryside. 

 
5. The WRF Strategic Plan 2025-50, see Appendix 1, is the long-term strategic 

document governing development of the WRF, setting out the partnership’s vision, 

Page 217 Agenda Item 9



 

aspirations and targets for tree and woodland establishment and management in 
North and West Yorkshire. 

 
6. Its purpose is influencing/advocating, profile raising and securing commitment, plus 

being used as the basis for bidding for and directing the use of resources. Its principal 
audience is therefore local political/business leaders, funders (including government) 
and partners. 

 
7. The partnership has progressed the development of a new Strategic Plan over the 

last 18 months, with the process now completed with the approval of the WRF 
Strategic Plan 2025-50 by the partnership’s Strategic Board on 26 March 2025. 

 
Whi

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Combined Executive 
Member Decision Session 

Date 1 July 2025 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities) [to 
10.44 am], Douglas (Leader of the Council and 
Executive Member for Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships) [10.13-10.44 am] and Kent 
(Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Emergency) 

Apologies Councillor Steels-Walshaw (Executive Member 
for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) 

In Attendance Sara Storey – Corporate Director of Adult 
Social Care and Integration 
Pauline Stuchfield – Director of Housing and 
Communities 
Michael Melvin – Director of Adults 
Safeguarding 
Jane Mowat – Head of Community Safety 
(remote) 
Tanya Lyon – Community Safety Manager 
Kate Helme – Community Mental Health 
Programme Manager 
Paul McCabe – Strategy and Policy Manager, 
Carbon Reduction Team 

 

9. Appointing a Chair (10.05 am)  
 

The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 
opened the Decision Session, and explained that each Executive Member 
would Chair the Decision Session for their respective items. This would be 
himself for Agenda items 6 (Merger of Safer York Business Partnership 
with York BID including transfer of Reserves) and 7 (Re-procurement of the 
Stray Dog Contract). The Leader of the Council and Executive Member for 
Policy, Strategy and Partnerships would take over as Chair for Agenda item 
8 (Use of Acomb Garth for the 24/7 Neighbourhood Mental Health Centre 
Pilot). The Executive Member for Environment and Climate Emergency 
would then take over as Chair for Agenda item 9 (Strategic Partner 
Endorsement of the White Rose Forest Strategic Plan 2025-50). 
 



10. Apologies for Absence (10.06 am)  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Steels-Walshaw, Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care. In Cllr Steels-Walshaw’s 
absence, it was noted that Cllr Douglas, Leader of the Council and 
Executive Member for Policy, Strategy and Partnerships, would make the 
decision in respect of Agenda item 8 (Use of Acomb Garth for the 24/7 
Neighbourhood Mental Health Centre Pilot). 

 
 
11. Declarations of Interest (10.06 am)  
 

The Executive Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests, or any 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect of business 
on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
12. Minutes (10.06 am)  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Combined Executive Member Decision 
Session held on 3 June 2025 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 
13. Public Participation (10.07 am)  
 

It was noted that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Speaking in relation to Agenda item 8 (Use of Acomb Garth for the 24/7 
Neighbourhood Mental Health Centre Pilot), Cllr Carol Runciman welcomed 
the report, but raised concerns over continuity of services given that the 
NHS grant covered only two years, the impact on existing services based in 
Acomb Garth, provision for a place of safety under Section 136 of the 
Mental Health Act, the potential for outstanding legal issues to prove an 
impediment, and the need for consultation with local Councillors. 

 
 
14. Merger of Safer York Business Partnership with York BID 

including transfer of Reserves (10.12 am)  
 

The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 
considered a report proposing approving the transfer of reserve funding 
held by Safer York Business Crime Partnership to York BID. The Head of 



Community Safety provided an overview, noting that following the transfer 
of the partnership’s functions to the BID in March 2025, a decision was now 
required to approval of the transfer of the partnership’s reserves, which 
were held on behalf of the partnership in a separate account within the 
Council’s Community Safety budget. 
 
It was confirmed that the partnership had accrued reserves through 
commission paid by its radio contractor which were held by the Council at 
the request of the partnership to facilitate transactions. This was not the 
Council’s money but sat as a separate budget with its own annual report; 
there were no outstanding transactions since 31 March 2025 as the BID 
was now responsible for all contracts held by the partnership. 
 
Resolved:  That the Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer 

Communities approves the transfer of reserve funding held by 
Safer York Business Crime Partnership to York BID. 

 
Reason:  To preserve the valuable services provided by the scheme in 

assisting the police with tackling crime and anti-social behaviour 
impacting on the business community. 

 
 
15. Re-procurement of the Stray Dog Contract (10.20 am)  
 

The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 
considered a report seeking approval for officers to tender and award the 3-
year Stray Dog Service contract. The Community Safety Manager provided 
an overview, noting that this was a statutory service. The Council was one 
of many local authorities that contracted out the service, and delegated 
authority was being sought to tender and award the contract to ensure 
compliance with procurement rules, as pre-market assessment had 
identified that the contract could be over £250k in value. The intention was 
to stay below this threshold, but increases in National Insurance, energy 
and feeding costs had the potential to push the value higher. 
 
In response to the Executive Member’s questions it was confirmed that the 
Stray Dog Service, which worked closely with the Neighbourhood 
Enforcement team, was well-run with the vast majority of dogs either 
reunited with their owners or re-homed. Income from reclaim fees and daily 
and part-daily kennelling costs was transferred back to the Council. It was 
noted that a separate Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) covered dog 
fouling and dog control. The Executive Member noted that as a statutory 
service, there must be no break in provision when the current contract 
expired, and that as a well-run service over the last three years, it was 
appropriate to continue using an external contractor. 



 
Resolved:  That the Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer 

Communities gives approval for officers to tender and award the 
3-year Stray Dog Service contract which pre-tender market 
testing has assessed could increase to be over £250k in value.  

 
Reason:  To ensure compliance with the council’s statutory 

responsibilities and Contract Procurement Rules. 
 
[The Leader of the Council then took the chair for the next item]. 

 
 
16. Use of Acomb Garth for the 24/7 Neighbourhood Mental 

Health Centre Pilot (10.26 am)  
 

The Leader of the Council and Executive Member for Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships considered a report setting out the technical and legal steps 
required to secure the delivery of the 24/7 Neighbourhood Mental Health 
Centre Pilot at Acomb Garth Community Centre. The Corporate Director of 
Adult Social Care and Integration and the Community Mental Health 
Programme Manager introduced the report, thanking colleagues and 
partners for their support, and noting that £2.4m in NHS England funding 
had been made available over two years to support the project as part of a 
national pilot. This was an innovative and complex partnership piece of 
work, and following work with Legal colleagues to mitigate risks, approval 
was sought for the signing of an Agreement for Licence to Occupy (AFL) 
and a Licence to Occupy (LTO), with Nimbuscare Ltd, who leased part of 
Acomb Garth, together with obtaining a Side Letter from NHS Property 
Services Limited, who owned the freehold. 
 
In response to the issues raised during the Public Participation item, cross-
party support was welcomed and it was confirmed that: 

 Longer-term work on community mental health support was ongoing 
to avoid any lapse in services;   

 Services would co-exist with many of those already provided at 
Acomb Garth;  

 The partnership could consider the suggestion of a place of safety 
although this would need to align with the agreed ethos and values of 
the partnership; that  

 While there was no way to mitigate all possible risk, work was not 
being held up by the outstanding legal issues; 

 Engagement with local councillors and citizens would continue to be 
important. 

 



The Leader of the Council noted this was an important part of reforming the 
delivery of mental health services in the city and highlighted the success of 
the existing Clarence Street Hub. She noted that York had been selected to 
take the pilot forward, and that the Chief Medical Officer for England was 
visiting the Council today to see the city’s innovative co-produced services. 
She emphasised the York Place Board’s longer-term commitment to 
services beyond the two years, and thanked officers and partners for their 
work on the project. She noted that of the other options outlined, doing 
nothing would be detrimental while delaying in order to resolve outstanding 
issues would not help get services in place within the timeline. As such, it 
was 
 
Resolved:  That the Leader of the Council and Executive Member for 

Policy, Strategy and Partnerships approves the option for City 
of York Council to enter into the AFL, Licence to Occupy and a 
Side Letter relating to the property at Acomb Garth, once they 
are agreed, as the holder of the funds for the pilot, and to 
delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Adult Services 
and Integration (“DASS”) in consultation with the Director of 
Governance and the Chief Finance Officer to take such steps 
as are necessary to draft, negotiate, and conclude the proposed 
Agreement for Licence to Occupy, Licence to Occupy and side 
letter. 

 
Reason:  To allow the City of York Council and the partner organisations 

within the hub to occupy and make necessary alterations to 
Acomb Garth as part of a pilot project. By securing occupancy 
and making modifications, the Council can ensure that the site 
becomes operational without undue delay, in line with NHSE 
expectations. The Agreement for Licence to Occupy, Licence to 
Occupy and side letter confirms the Council’s right to use the 
site and mitigates some key risks from a property law 
perspective (to extent possible in the circumstances and given 
the position taken by NHSPS and Nimbuscare) and ensures 
alignment with Council policies. As host to the Project Team 
and budget holder, CYC is best placed to manage these 
arrangements and ensure best outcomes for the residents of 
York.  

 
[The Leader of the Council and the Executive Member for Housing, 
Planning and Safer Communities both left the Decision Session at 10.44 
am, and the Executive Member for Environment and Climate  
Emergency then took the chair for the remainder of the meeting]. 

 
 



17. Strategic Partner Endorsement of the White Rose Forest 
Strategic Plan 2025-50 (10.44 am)  

 
The Executive Member for Environment and Climate Emergency 
considered a report noting the new Strategic Plan developed and approved 
by the White Rose Forest (WRF) partnership, and seeking City of York 
Council’s endorsement as a strategic partner. The Strategy and Policy 
Manager (Carbon Reduction Team) provided an overview, noting that the 
WRF, which was the Community Forest for North and West Yorkshire, was 
not a single forest but the network of all trees, woods and forests across 
the region. Endorsement for the Strategic Plan 2025-50, which expressed 
the partnership’s long-term direction, ambition and strategic objectives, was 
sought from WRF partners, including all local authorities within the region.  
 
It was noted that the Strategic Plan aligned closely with York’s Local Plan, 
Climate Change Strategy, Health and Wellbeing Strategy, Economic 
Strategy and emerging Local Nature Recovery Strategy. It was a Council 
ambition to increase York’s tree canopy cover from 10.8% to 13% by 2050, 
and tree planting had broad public support. Successes to date included the 
79-hectare York Community Woodland and the 5,300 trees planted in 
urban areas through the York Green Streets initiative. The Council was 
also seeking to protect and restore existing trees and woodland as well as 
working with upstream partners to enhance flood resilience.  
 
The Executive Member expressed her support for the work of the WRF, 
noting news that the broader Northern Forest, of which the WRF formed 
part, had now planted 10m trees to date against a target of 50m by 2050. 
She thanked the officer for his work on Green Streets, and noted that the 
13% target could not be achieved on Council land alone, highlighting work 
with partners to encourage tree planting on their land. She noted that every 
tree in every garden was part of the WRF, calling on all to work together to 
meet the target. 
 
Resolved:  That the Executive Member for Environment and Climate 

Emergency: 
 

a) Notes that a new WRF Strategic Plan 2025-50 has been 
developed and approved by the WRF partnership and 
formally endorses it, demonstrating City of York Council’s 
support. 

b) Notes how the Council can play its part in successful 
delivery of the Strategic Plan with reference to the priorities 
and targets for York. 

c) Notes the progress made to date towards York’s priorities 
and targets. 



 
Reason:  To demonstrate City of York Council’s support for the WRF 

partnership and the long-term direction and level of ambition of 
its Strategic Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr M Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.05 am and finished at 10.55 am]. 


